

HR1027 LRB096 21674 KXB 39164 r

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

- 2 members of Illinois WHEREAS, The the House of 3 Representatives are pleased to congratulate Paul C. Bock, 4 Supervisory Special Agent with the Federal 5 Investigations (F.B.I.), Chicago Field Office, his 6 retirement; and
- WHEREAS, Paul Bock began his career with the F.B.I. on March 20, 1983, working with the Indianapolis, Omaha, and Chicago Divisions; he became a Supervisory Special Agent on August 15, 2005; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Some of his significant accomplishments include 12 participation in: Operation Gray Snow, Operation Triple 13 Header, Operation Short Round, Operation Round Two, and the 14 Amor De Ley Case, that resulted in 19 federal arrests for drug 15 conspiracy; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Special Agent Bock has received commendation 17 letters from F.B.I. Director William Session, Anthony J. Van 18 Gorp, the Deputy Chief of Investigations in the DuPage County 19 States Attorney Office, F.B.I. Director Louis J. Freeh, and the 20 Police Chief of Hoffman Estates; and
- 21 WHEREAS, Special Agent Bock was nominated for the Kane

- 1 County Chief of Police Association's Officer of the Year Award
- for his efforts in the Latin King cases; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Special Agent Bock was involved in the SWAT
- 4 deployments during the bombing of the Alfred P. Murrah Federal
- 5 Building in Oklahoma City in 1995 and in San Diego, California
- during the Republican National Convention in 1996; therefore,
- 7 be it
- 8 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 9 NINETY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we
- 10 congratulate Paul Bock and wish him the best in all his future
- 11 endeavors; and be it further
- 12 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- presented to Paul Bock as a symbol of our respect and esteem.